“Ladies in Red”
Written by
Gary Glasberg
Directed by
Chris Long
                                               Episode 102
                                                   #3T7802
Warner Bros. Entertainment                 PRODUCTION DRAFT

here and keep digging.  Who owns
Happy Landings Entertainment?
THE MENTALIST     "Ladies in Red"     CHERRY 8/06/08      22.
CONTINUED: (2)11 11
EXT. MARINA/YACHT - NIGHT (N/3)13 13
Lisbon, Cho and Jane walk along the dock.
CHO
Doesn’t look like a copy paper
business, does it?
They get to a slip where a luxury yacht is moored.
LISBON
This is it.  Coming aboard?
JANE
Why not.
They climb onto the stern.
INT. YACHT - CONTINUOUS14 14
Cho and Lisbon step inside the rear cabin of the luxury boat.
The place has been completely trashed by someone on a very
thorough hunt.  Pillows torn up, bookshelves emptied...
Cho and Lisbon silently draw their weapons and using hand

MINELLI
Don’t let up on `em.  We need a
result here.
Jane’s PHONE RINGS.
INTERCUT:
JANE
Hello, Mrs. Sands...
(listens, his face falls)
Oh no.
THE MENTALIST     "Ladies in Red"     CHERRY 8/06/08      37.
CONTINUED: (2)22 22
DIETER (CONT'D)
(CONTINUED)
MINELLI
What now?
INT. SANDS HOME. JULIE’S BEDROOM - CONTINUOUS24 24
Jennifer, panicked, distraught stands by the open window.
The bed is EMPTY.  Tears are streaming down the widow’s
cheeks.
JENNIFER
(on phone)
...She’s gone.  She’s gone!  They
took her.  My baby’s gone!
INT. BULLPEN. CBI HQ. SACRAMENTO - CONTINUOUS25 25
On Jane, worried as hell, heading for the door.
JANE
(to phone)
We’re on our way.

them what they want.
MULVEY
Why would they think you have it?
JENNIFER
I don’t.  I don’t know.  You have
to find my baby.
LISBON
We’re trying, Mrs. Sands.  CBI is
working in conjunction with federal
agents and local--
JENNIFER
(to Jane)
--I don’t care about that.  Get my
little girl back.  My little girl.
Off a pleading glance from Jennifer to Jane --
INT. CBI HQ. SACRAMENTO. INTERROGATION ROOM - NIGHT27 27
Cho questions Dieter Webb.
DIETER
What are you talking about, steal a
kid?  I’ve been locked up in this
place.
CHO
You have friends.
DIETER
So you think I’d be ass enough to
have somebody do it for me while
I’m in here?
OMITTED28 28
INT. CBI HQ. SACRAMENTO. CONFERENCE ROOM - NIGHT29 29
The team gathered, including Jennifer.
LISBON
Dieter has a point.  He and Carter
are bad guys, but they’re not the

VAN PELT (CONT’D)
The kidnappers just IM’d Jennifer’s
cellphone...
It says ONSCREEN:  I HAVE YOUR DAUGHTER.  As we watch, the
message continues printing out... DO YOU HAVE WHAT I WANT?
JANE
Say yes.  Say yes and tell them
I’ll bring it to them.
LISBON
What?  No!
JANE
It’s okay.  I know where the money
is.  Honestly.  Say yes.
ONSCREEN:  DO YOU HAVE IT?
She hesitantly replies -- types in -- YES, I HAVE IT
INT. CAR/EXT. PARKING LOT - NIGHT30 30
Darkness.  Rain-slicked tarmac.  Jane in Jennifer’s car,
engine running, wipers going, side-lights on.  A long wait.
Jane looks up to a tiny camera in the visor.
JANE
Still awake?
INT. BULLPEN. CBI HQ. SACRAMENTO - CONTINUOUS30A 30A
Lisbon looking at Jane in a frame on a COMPUTER SCREEN.
LISBON
Wide.  Jane, be careful.  Don’t try
to stop them or get them to talk.
All we need is their phone.
THE MENTALIST     "Ladies in Red"     CHERRY 8/06/08      41.
CONTINUED: (2)29 29
INT. CAR / EXT. PARKING LOT - CONTINUOUS30B 30B
JANE
Don’t worry.
(sees something)
Ah.  Someone’s coming.

water.  He shakes his head no, that’s not right, just as she
does.  He hands her back the diamonds and takes the gun.
Now he’s got the phone and the gun.  But hey, she figures,
confused momentarily, I got the diamonds.  She opens the bag.
Jane flips open the purloined phone and touches keys, whilst
doing the same with his own phone.
ADRIANNA
(off diamonds)
This is not diamonds.
JANE
No.  Plastic.
(to phone)
Forwarding the last number dialed.
ADRIANNA
Hey!  No!
INT. CBI HQ. SACRAMENTO. BULLPEN - NIGHT31 31
Cho and Rigsby have some high-tech telephone electronics on
their desks into which they tap in the phone number.
A COMPUTER SCREEN gives them a WEB-BASED MAP REFERENCE.
CHO
Signal on that phone is coming from
an apartment building in the
Presidio.
THE MENTALIST     "Ladies in Red"     CHERRY 8/06/08      43.
CONTINUED:30B 30B
INT. CAR / EXT. PARKING LOT - NIGHT32 32
Jane swaps back the phone for the water bottle.
ADRIANNA
Son of a whore.
He drinks some water.

say I have Julie.  Maybe she has
the diamonds.  Now, now for sure
they kill her.
JANE
Wait.  Did they ask for Jason’s
money?  Or did they ask for
diamonds?
ADRIANNA
For money.
JANE
Then they won’t hurt Julie.
If you’re telling the truth.
ADRIANNA
No if.  I’m telling the truth.
THE MENTALIST     "Ladies in Red"     CHERRY 8/06/08      43A-44.
EXT. APARTMENT BUILDING - NIGHT33 33
The rain has stopped.  Adrianna hurries up the front steps
and RINGS the buzzer.
Our entire CBI team, dressed in Kevlar and windbreakers, come
up in the shadows behind her.
Adrianna RINGS again and after a brief moment, Bennett opens
the door, gun in hand.
Van Pelt flings Adrianna safely aside and Rigsby, Lisbon and
Cho go in after Bennett, who’s been knocked to the floor.
RIGSBY
Police!  Freeze!
INT. APARTMENT HALLWAY - NIGHT34 34
It all happens very quickly.  As Rigsby, Cho and Lisbon
enter, Bennett retreats, but doesn’t drop his gun.
RIGSBY/CHO/LISBON
Drop it!  Drop it.  Police!  No!

By the way, your friend Mister
Bennett is coming around nicely.
I expect we’ll be talking to him soon
if you’d like us to pass along--
ADRIANNA
--But the other police said he was
a dead man.
JENNIFER
Yes.  They said he was dying.
VAN PELT
No no, he’ll live.
Both women frown at this news.  Van Pelt and Cho exit.
Adrianna and Jennifer stare at each other as if Sergio Leone
was directing them, at each other, then at the exit door,
then back...
INT. HOSPITAL. STORAGE ROOM - CONTINUOUS37 37
CPR DUMMIES on the shelves.  Cho and Van Pelt enter.  Lisbon
and Rigsby are waiting there already.  Lisbon on her
blackberry.
LISBON
How’d it go?
VAN PELT
I think we sold it.
CHO
You kidding?  We killed.
RIGSBY
Jane says give it a minute, then --
THE MENTALIST     "Ladies in Red"     CHERRY 8/06/08      49.
CONTINUED: (2)36 36
INT. HOSPITAL. WAITING ROOM - LATER38 38
Rigsby pushes open the door, peers inside.  The waiting room
is empty.  He speaks into his phone.
RIGSBY
It’s empty.  They’re both gone.
INT. HOSPITAL. CORRIDOR - CONTINUOUS39 39
Lisbon on her cell.
LISBON
Both?
(dabs the flash button)
Jane, nobody’s there.
INT. HOSPITAL. ANOTHER HALLWAY - DAY40 40
Lisbon and Cho run down hallway to...
INT. PATIENT’S ROOM - CONTINUOUS41 41
Cho and Lisbon enter to find Julie sitting up in bed, locked
in a joyous hug with Adrianna.
ADRIANNA
It’s okay baby.  Everything going
to be good now.  Everything’s good.
JULIE
Where have you been?
INT. SANDS HOME. FOYER - DAY42 42
Jennifer comes hustling in, slams the front door behind her,
runs upstairs.
INT. JULIE’S BEDROOM - CONTINUOUS43 43
Curtains are closed.  Jennifer flips on the LIGHTS and makes *
a beeline for Julie’s troll box.  Starts frantically digging *
through it, looking for WENDY.  *
JENNIFER

THE MENTALIST     "Ladies in Red"     CHERRY 8/06/08      52.
CONTINUED: (2)43 43
(MORE)
(CONTINUED)
If you’d known that the duck is an
oboe, I would probably have told
you where the diamonds were, and we
likely never would have solved this
one.
JENNIFER
(huh?)
The duck is an oboe.
JANE
In Peter and The Wolf...
FLASHBACK
INT. CONCERT HALL - NIGHT44 44
Julie and the distinctive Nanny seated in a darkened
auditorium listening to the oboe part of Peter and the Wolf.
JANE (O.S.)
The duck is played by an oboe.  The